
Issued on Wednesday 21 March 2018                            Continued Over/:

Alison Broom, Chief Executive

LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING

Date: Thursday 29 March 2018
Time: 6.30 pm
Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone
           
Membership:

Councillors Cuming, Garten, Mrs Grigg, Harvey, Mrs Hinder (Vice-Chairman), 
Joy (Chairman), McLoughlin, Naghi, Newton, Mrs Robertson, 
J Sams and Springett

The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 
meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports.

AGENDA Page No.

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Notification of Substitute Members 

3. Urgent Items 

4. Notification of Visiting Members 

5. Disclosures by Members and Officers 

6. Disclosures of Lobbying 

7. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 
because of the possible disclosure of exempt information. 

8. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 December 2017 1 - 3

9. Presentation of Petitions (if any) 

10. Questions and answer session for members of the public 

11. Emission standards for Maidstone Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles 

4 - 47

12. Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees 2018/2019 48 - 56

13. Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Licence Fees and 
Charges Fees 2018-19 

57 - 62

14. MBC Animal Establishment Fees 2018 - 19 63 - 67



15. MBC SEV Fees 2018 - 19 68 - 71

PUBLIC SPEAKING AND ALTERNATIVE FORMATS

If you require this information in an alternative format please contact us, call 01622 
602899 or email committee@maidstone.gov.uk.

In order to speak at this meeting, please contact Democratic Services using the contact 
details above, by 5 p.m. one clear working day before the meeting. If asking a question, 
you will need to provide the full text in writing. If making a statement, you will need to tell 
us which agenda item you wish to speak on. Please note that slots will be allocated on a 
first come, first served basis.

To find out more about the work of the Committee, please visit www.maidstone.gov.uk.

mailto:committeeservices@maidstone.gov.uk
http://www.maidstone.gov.uk/


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 4 DECEMBER 
2017

Present: Councillor Joy (Chairman), and
Councillors Mrs Blackmore, Garten, McLoughlin, 
Naghi, Perry, J Sams, Springett and Mrs Wilson

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Cuming, 
Mrs Grigg, Mrs Hinder, B Mortimer, Newton and Mrs Robertson.

2. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

The following Substitute Members were noted:-

Councillor Mrs Wilson for Councillor Mrs Robertson
Councillor Perry for Councillor Mrs Hinder
Councillor Blackmore for Councillor Cuming

3. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

4. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

5. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

6. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

It was noted that Councillors Mrs Joy, Garten, McLoughlin, Naghi and Mrs 
Springett had been lobbied on Agenda Item 13 – Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Licensing:  Licence Fees and Charges Fees 2017/2018.

7. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public.

8. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 MARCH 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

1

Agenda Item 8



2

9. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 MAY 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2017 be 
approved as a correct record and signed.

10. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.

11. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions from members of the public.

12. ORAL UPDATE - MEMBER TRAINING 

The Head of Housing and Community Services advised the Committee that 
the Council’s Constitution required Members and Substitutes of Licensing 
Committee to attain a certain level of training agreed by Members.

However, the Officer advised that due to the fact that this had been the 
first meeting of the year for Licensing Committee, it would be more 
prudent to wait until after the Borough Elections next May to conduct 
detailed training. 

Members were advised that there would be a training session organised 
by an external barrister on 30th January 2018 for both Officers and 
Members.

RESOLVED:  That the oral update be noted.

13. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING: LICENCE FEES AND 
CHARGES FEES 2017/2018 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Housing and 
Community Services which related to Fees and Charges 2017/18 -Taxis 
and Private Hire.

In response to questions from Members, the Officer advised that:-

 Hackney Carriage numbers were currently limited to 48 in the 
Maidstone Borough area.  The unmet demand survey conducted in 
2015 recommended that consideration be given to removing the 
cap on a number of hackney vehicles in Maidstone and guidance 
suggested that there should not be limits unless there was specific 
justification.  A consultation with the trade would be carried out 
shortly on this.

 The knowledge test fee had been separated out from the driver’s 
licence figures.

2



3

 The fees and charges are calculated according to the outlay of the 
Council and they are the best that can be offered.

 There was no room for manoeuvre as the figures had been based 
on the efficiencies of the services gained already.

 There had been higher charges on operators with larger numbers of 
vehicles as suggested by the representation but it had not been 
very helpful as in relation to enforcement larger operators tended to 
take less time than operators who were owner/drivers as they often 
failed to keep their own accurate operator records.

 In terms of drivers working outside the Borough, there are 
implications but it was nothing that the Council could do about it.

 In terms of the age and mileage restrictions on licensed vehicles in 
the policy, this would be reviewed separately, particularly in terms 
of alternative fuels and would be linked with the Low Emissions 
Strategy.  A report could be brought to the March meeting.

 Some of the fees had reduced and this had been as a result of  
efficiencies, such as some activities being carried out on-line.  

RESOLVED:

1) That the proposed fees and charges and associated costs for 
licences in respect of hackney carriage drivers and vehicles and 
private hire drivers, vehicles and operators, as set out in paragraph 
2.14 of the report of the Head of Housing and Community Services, 
be approved after consideration being given to the written objection 
received on 19 September 2017 in response to the 28 day 
consultation and to be effective from 5 December 2017.

2) That a report be produced by Officers to come to the March meeting 
reviewing the Taxi Policy which would cover the age and mileage 
restrictions and types of vehicles and alternative fuels used and 
would link into the Low Emissions Strategy.

Voting:  For:  unanimous 

14. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 7 p.m.

3



Licensing Committee 29 March 2018
Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes

Emission standards for Maidstone Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee

Lead Head of Service John Littlemore, Head of Housing and Community 
Services

Lead Officer/Report Author Lorraine Neale

Classification Non-exempt

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendation:
1. That the Licensing Committee give delegated authority to the Head of Housing & Community 
Services to draft a consultation document for the Hackney and Private Hire Trade, in accordance 
with paragraph 3.2 of this report; and to report back to the Licensing Committee in the new 
municipal year with the result of the consultation together with recommendations for the next 
steps. 

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:
 Keeping Maidstone Borough an attractive place for all

Timetable
Meeting Date
Licensing Committee 29 March 2018

4

Agenda Item 11



Emission standards for Maidstone Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Vehicles

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 Maidstone Borough Council is committed to ensuring the taxi and private hire sector 
remains integrated in our sustainable transport network and for them to continue to 
move passengers to destinations safely, whilst contributing to the economy with 
minimal environmental impact. 

The aim is to provide an achievable action plan for taxi and private hire vehicle 
emissions in Maidstone for the next 6 years and beyond. By considering an emissions 
standard for vehicles encouraging a shift towards low and ultra low emissions vehicles. 
The present taxi policy sets a vehicle age standard and a proposed standard based on 
vehicle emissions and encouragement of use of hybrid, electric and hydrogen vehicles 
would appear to represent a significant improvement.

2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

2.1 At the Licensing Committee on 4 December 2017 Officers were asked to produce a 
report reviewing the Taxi Policy which would cover the age and mileage restrictions and 
types of vehicles and alternative fuels used that would also link into the Low Emissions 
Strategy.

2.2 The Department for Transport’s best practice guidance on Taxi and Private Hire 
Licensing (2010), states that all modes of transport including taxi and private hire 
services have a valuable part to play in overall transport provision, and so local 
licensing authorities have input into delivering the local transport plan (LTPs). The key 
policy themes for such services include availability and accessibility. LTPs can cover: 

• Quantity controls (via number of licences issued) and plans for the review of      
licensing conditions, with a view to safety but also to good supply
[...]
yond it. The bus service will 
be eligible for Bus Service Operators Grant (subject to certain conditions) and 
taxibuses can be used for local authority subsidised bus services. The travelling 
public have another transport opportunity opened for them, and taxi owners 
have another business opportunity. The Local Transport Act 2008 contains a 
provision which allows the owners of PHVs to acquire a special PSV operator 
licence and register a route with the traffic commissioner. A dedicated leaflet has 
been sent to licensing authorities to distribute to PHV owners in their area 
alerting them to this new provision.

2.3 There are currently 48 hackney carriage vehicles licensed in Maidstone which consist of 
39 TX’s, 2 Mercedes Vito taxi’s and 7 Peugeot E7’s all of which are diesel vehicles. 
There are approximately 220 private hire vehicle licensed.

2.4 There are 9 fairly large private hire companies (operators) licensed within Maidstone 
and they currently control 72% of all the private hire licensed vehicles.  The largest 
operator controls 44% of those vehicles.

2.5  The current age and mileage requirements for licensed vehicles in Maidstone are:

When licensing a vehicle for the first time whether it is hackney carriage or    private 
hire, the vehicle should not have more than 30,000 miles on the clock or be older than 
3 years.

When renewing a vehicle licence, hackney carriage vehicles can be licensed until they 
are fifteen years old as long as they remain roadworthy and have 6 monthly 
compliance tests after 10 years of age. Private hire vehicles are licensed up to six 
years old.

2.6 The average age, from date of first vehicle registration, of a Private Hire Vehicle in 
Maidstone is 4 years compared to 7 years for Hackneys (demonstrating an age 
differential of +3 years). On average, Hackney Carriage vehicles are almost twice as old 
as Private Hire Vehicles. The two oldest Hackney Carriages still licensed are both 14 
years old and are a London Taxi I
[...]
e actions above will have a 

direct or indirect impact on public 

health.  Where an existing scheme 

is in operation we will signpost to 

it.   

 

See above re engagement with 

school groups and larger events. 

1-3 years The impact of this action is difficult to 

measure as the initiatives being 

flagged are operated by others.   

 

Difficulty level is technically low as the 

intention is to intention is to flag 

public health initiatives already in 

progress rather than to repeat them. 

43



 

16 
 

 

The Environmental Protection Team 

Leader will represent this issue as a 

Public Health Champion within 

MBC. 

 

Review and 

update of 

strategy 

and action 

plan 5 

Progress 

report to 

committee at 

same time as 

the DEFRA 

annual report  

 

Environmental 

Protection 

The council reports progress on its 

action plan annually.  This report 

will be submitted to the committee 

when completed.  This will be the 

point at which actions can be 

revised, noted as completed and 

new actions added as agreed. 

Annually This will demonstrate the level of 

progress in individual actions and will 

enable the action plan to be updated 

regularly. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

44



 

 

45



46

lorrainen
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_1
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_2
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_3
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_4
Typewritten Text
Appendix A

lorrainen_5
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_6
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_7
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_8
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_9
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_10
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_11
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_12
Typewritten Text
Appendix B

lorrainen_13
Rectangle



Appendix B 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1st Phase  

New Private Hire & Taxi Vehicles Licence Applications 

Euro 4 Petrol (Jan 2006) & Euro 6 Diesel (Sept 2015) or higher 

standard 

Applies to all applications from 

1st January 2019 

3rd Phase 

New & Renewal Taxi/Private Hire Vehicle Applications 

Full Electric, Range Extended Electric, Hybrid Electric, Plug-in 

Hybrid & Hydrogen 

Applies to all applications from 

1st January 2025 

2nd Phase 

Renewal Private Hire & Taxi Vehicles Licence Applications 

Euro 4 Petrol (Jan 2006) & Euro 6 Diesel (Sept 2015) or higher 

standard 

Applies to all applications from 

1st January 2021 

Delegated Powers 
Officers discretion to depart from this policy in exceptional 

circumstances 
 

47

lorrainen_14
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_15
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_16
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_17
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_18
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_19
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_20
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_21
Typewritten Text

lorrainen_22
Rectangle

lorrainen_23
Typewritten Text
Appendix C



Licensing Committee 29 March 2018
Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes

Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees 2018/2019

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee

Head of Service John Littlemore, Head of Housing and Community 
Services

Lead Officer/Report Author Lorraine Neale

Classification Non-exempt

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:
1. That the Licensing Committee approve fee levels as set out in Appendix A of the 

report for implementation on 1 April 2018.

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:
 Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough
It is proposed to set fees which enable the authority to be self-financing with respect to 
this service.

Timetable
Meeting Date
Licensing Committee 29 March 2018

48

Agenda Item 12



Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees 2018/2019

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The authority is required to review the fees set for the administration of the 
Gambling Act 2005. This ensures the Council complies with its statutory duty 
and that the licensing of G
[...]
l in income against the budget set for the function. The 
shortfall would have to be covered from other areas of income within the 
Licensing Team. 

3.2 Members may approve the fees as set at in Appendix A.

52



3.3 Members may require a fee higher than the cost of delivering the service. 
However, the fee is statutorily required to be reasonable and case law indicates 
that compliance with the EU Services Directive and Regulations requires that 
only the cost of administering the application and monitoring compliance be 
included in the fee. If the Council were to exceed this without justification it may 
be subject to challenge.

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 To approve the fees set out in Appendix A to ensure that the fee income reflects 
the cost of providing the service.

5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

5.1 The fees will be charged from 1st April 2018 with respect to new applications, 
and existing premises will be sent invoices prior to the date the annual fee for 
the premises is due. They will be published on our website.

6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS

Issue Implications Sign-off
(name of 
officer and 
date)

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
or Manager]

Risk Management No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
or Manager]

Finance and other 
resources

It is necessary for the Council to deliver a 
balanced budget and cover the costs of 
providing this service.

[Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance Team]

Staffing No implications have been identified [Head of 
Service]

Legal Legal implications are set out in the body 
of the report.

Jayne Bolas, 
Solicitor
Team Leader 
(Contentious)

Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment

No implications have been identified [Policy & 
Information 

53



Manager]

Environmental/Sustainable 
Development

No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
or Manager]

Community Safety N
[...]
00 
(1200)
1200

12
(25)
12

28
(50)
28

Tracks 1250 
(1250)
1250

950
 (950)
950

395
 (950)
385

1945 
(2500)
1900

950
 (950)
950

12
(25)
12

28
(50)
28

Family 
Entertainmen
t Centres

1000
(1000)
1000

950
 (950)
950

400
 (950)
390

1775 
(2000)
1735

950
 (950)
950

12
(25)
12

28
(50)
28

Adult 
Gaming 
Centre

1000
(1000)
1000

1200
(1200)
1200

400
 (950)
390

1775
(2000)
1735

1200
(1200)
1200

12
(25)
12

28
(50)
28

Appendix A

55



MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL’S 
GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FEES
1 April 2018 – 31 March 2019

Temporary 
Use Notice

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a 12
(25)
12

28
(50)
28

The proposed fees as shown in bold type in the table above. 

For ease of reference the maximum fees identified by DCMS that could be charged are shown in brackets 
and the previous year’s fees are in italics.

56



Licensing Committee 29 March 2018
Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes

Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing: Licence Fees and 
Charges Fees 2018/2019

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee

Lead Head of Service John Littlemore, Head of Housing and Community 
Services

Lead Officer/Report Author Lorraine Neale

Classification Non-exempt

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendation:
1. That the fees and charges agreed at Licensing Committee on 23 November 2017 

continue as the fees for 2018-19

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:
 Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough
It is proposed to set fees which enable the authority to be self-financing with respect to 
this service.

Timetable
Meeting Date
Licensing Committee 29 March 2018

57

Agenda Item 13



Taxis and Private Hire Fees and Charges 2018/19

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The authority is required to review the fees set for the administration of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire Licensing. This ensures the Council complies with its 
statutory duty and tha
[...]
ified [Policy & 
Information 
Manager]

Environmental/Sustainable 
Development

No implications have been identified [Head of Service or 
Manager]

Community Safety No implications have been identified [Head of Service or 
Manager]

Human Rights Act No implications have been identified [Head of Service or 
Manager]

Procurement No implications have been identified [Head of Service & 
Section 151 Officer]

6. REPORT APPENDICES

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:

61



 N/A

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

62



Licensing Committee 29 March 2018
Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes

Animal Establishment Fees 2018/2019

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee

Lead Head of Service John Littlemore, Head of Housing and Community 
Services

Lead Officer/Report Author Lorraine Neale

Classification Non-exempt

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendation:
1. That the Licensing Committee approve the fee levels as set out in paragraph 2.6 of 

the report for implementation on 1 April 2018. 

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:
 • Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough
 It is proposed to set fees which enable the authority to be self-financing with respect to this 

service.

Timetable
Meeting Date
Licensing Committee 29 March 2018

63

Agenda Item 14



Animal Establishment Fees 2018/2019

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The authority is required to review the fees set for the administration and 
compliance check of the Animal Establishment Licensing. This ensures the 
Council complies with its statutory duty and that the licensing of Animal 
Establishments is self-financing, in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Strategy.

1.2 A fees model, similar to the one used to first set the Gambling Act fees in 2007 
was used to determine the proposed fees for 2017 onwards.  

2. INTRODUC
[...]
tified [Head of Service or 
Manager]

Finance and other 
resources

It is necessary for the Council to 
deliver a balanced budget and cover 
the costs of providing this service.

[Section 151 Officer 
& Finance Team]

Staffing No implications have been identified [Head of Service]

Legal Legal implications are set out in the 
body of the report.

Jayne Bolas, 
Solicitor
Team 
Leader(Contentious)

Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment

No implications have been identified [Policy & 
Information 
Manager]

Environmental/Sustainable 
Development

No implications have been identified [Head of Service or 
Manager]

Community Safety No implications have been identified [Head of Service or 
Manager]

Human Rights Act No implications have been identified [Head of Service or 
Manager]

Procurement No implications have been identified [Head of Service & 
Section 151 Officer]

66



7. REPORT APPENDICES

None

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

67



Licensing Committee 29 March 2018
Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes

Sexual Entertainment Venues - Licence Fees 
2018/2019

Final Decision-Maker Licensing Committee

Lead Director John Littlemore, Head of Housing and Community 
Services

Lead Officer/Report Author Lorraine Neale

Classification Non-exempt

Wards affected All

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker:
1. That the Licensing Committee approve the fee levels as set out in paragraph 2.4 of 

the report for implementation on 1 April 2018.

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives:
 • Securing a successful economy for Maidstone Borough
 It is proposed to set fees which enable the authority to be self-financing with respect to this 

service.

Timetable
Meeting Date
Licensing Committee 29 March 2018

68

Agenda Item 15



Sexual Entertainment Venues -  Licence Fees 
2018/2019

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 The authority is required to review the f
[...]
rs may decide to leave the fee levels as they are and not increase the 
fees to cover the full cost of delivering this function. This would mean there 
would be a shortfall in income against the budget set for the function. The 
shortfall would have to be covered from other areas of income within the 
Licensing Team. 

3.2 Members may approve the fees as set at in paragraph 2.4.

3.3 Members may require a fee higher than the cost of delivering the service. 
However, the fee is statutorily required to be reasonable and case law indicates 
that compliance with the EU Services Directive and Regulations requires that 
only the cost of administering the application and monitoring compliance be 
included in the fee. If the Council were to exceed this without justification it may 
be subject to challenge.

4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1 Members are asked to approve the proposed fees set out in paragraph 2.4 of 
the report. 

5. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION

5.1 The fees will be charged with respect to new applications and existing 
premises. Existing licensees will be notified at the time of renewal and the new 
fees will be displayed on the Council’s website.

6. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS

Issue Implications Sign-off
(name of 
officer and 
date)

Impact on Corporate 
Priorities

No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
or Manager]

Risk Management No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
or Manager]

Finance and other 
resources

It is necessary for the Council to deliver a 
balanced budget and cover the costs of 
providing this service.

[Section 151 
Officer & 
Finance Team]

Staffing No implications have been identified [Head of 
Service]

70



Legal Legal implications are set out in the body 
of the report.

Jayne Bolas, 
Solicitor
Team Leader 
(Contentious)

Equality Impact Needs 
Assessment

No implications have been identified [Policy & 
Information 
Manager]

Environmental/Sustainable 
Development

No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
or Manager]

Community Safety No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
or Manager]

Human Rights Act No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
or Manager]

Procurement No implications have been identified [Head of Service 
& Section 151 
Officer]

7. REPORT APPENDICES

The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
None

8. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None

71


	Agenda
	8 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 4 December 2017
	11 Emission standards for Maidstone Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles
	A Appendix Low-Emissions-Strategy-December-2017
	B  Appendix AQMA new map Maidstone 2017
	C Appendix - Taxi Low Emissions Policy

	12 Gambling Act 2005: Licence Fees 2018/2019
	Appendix A - MBC Gambling fees 2018 - 19.doc

	13 Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Licence Fees and Charges Fees 2018-19
	14 MBC Animal Establishment Fees 2018 - 19
	15 MBC SEV Fees 2018 - 19





Minutes of the meeting


1

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL

LICENSING COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 29 MARCH 
2018

Present: Councillor Mrs Joy (Chairman), and
Councillors Mrs Grigg, McLoughlin, Naghi, 
Mrs Robertson, J Sams and Mrs Wilson

15. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

It was noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Cuming, 
Garten, Harvey, Mrs Hinder, Newton and Mrs Springett.

16. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that Councillor Mrs Wilson was substituting for Councillor 
Harvey.

17. URGENT ITEMS 

There were no urgent items.

18. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS 

There were no Visiting Members.

19. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS 

There were no disclosures by Members and Officers.

20. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING 

There were no disclosures of lobbying.

21. EXEMPT ITEMS 

RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.

22. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2017 

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed.

23. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS 

There were no petitions.
24. QUESTIONS AND ANSWER SESSION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 



2

There were no questions from members of the public.

25. EMISSION STANDARDS FOR MAIDSTONE HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND 
PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES 

The Committee considered the report of Mr John Littlemore, the Head of 
Housing and Community Services.  The report informed Members of an 
intention to provide an achievable action plan for taxi and private hire 
vehicle emissions in Maidstone for the next 6 years and beyond, and was 
linked to the Council’s Low Emissions Strategy.

Mr Littlemore explained that a consultation document would be produced 
and the Hackney and Private Hire Trade would also be consulted and a 
report, together with responses, would be brought back to the Committee 
in July or September for consideration to be given to a policy to be 
recommended to Communities, Housing and Environment Committee for 
adoption.

In response to questions from the Committee, Officers advised that:-

 A proposal would be included on how to deal with the practice of 
taxis still running their engines whilst in the taxi bays.

 The provision of electric charging points was sporadic at present 
and rural areas would be an issue.  However, it was a national issue 
and it was hoped that this would be something that central 
government would be addressing in time.

 That a shared taxis service options would be explored further.

 That it was proposed that the consultation includes that all private 
hire and taxi vehicles were required to meet the Euro 4 Petrol (Jan 
2006) and Euro 6 Diesel (Sept 2015) or higher standard by 1st 
January 2021.

 That the Department for Transport (DFT) guidance stated that it 
would be better to define a vehicle on its emission specification, 
rather than its age.  The age of a vehicle was more relevant to 
taxis.  

 Currently, provided that a vehicle had a compliance test twice a 
year, a hackney carriage vehicle can be licensed until they are 15 
years old.

 That more clarity would be provided within the consultation 
document on what Officers believe may be exceptional 
circumstances that may give rise to discretion being operated to 
waive the policy.  



3

 That the options for the flexible services as detailed on Pages 5 and 
6 of the report would be included in the consultation document.

It was noted that once this Committee had agreed the policy, it would 
need to be recommended to the Communities, Housing and Environment 
Committee for adoption.  

RESOLVED:  

1) That delegated authority be given to the Head of Housing and 
Community Services to draft a consultation document for the 
Hackney and Private Hire Trade in accordance with paragraph 3.2 of 
the report and to report back to the Committee in the new 
municipal year with the results of the consultation, together with 
recommendations for the next steps.

2) That the flexible services as detailed in Pages 5 and 6 of the report 
be included in the consultation document, together with reference 
to the age of vehicle and a definition of exceptional circumstances 
where the policy may be waived.

Voting:  Unanimous

26. GAMBLING ACT 2005: LICENCE FEES 2018/2019 

The the report of Mr John Littlemore, the Head of Housing and Community 
Services was considered by the Committee which set out the proposed 
fees for the administration of the Gambling Act 2005.

In response to a question by a Member, Mr Littlemore advised that if the 
proposed fees did not meet the Council’s costs despite reaching the 
prescribed maximum, the General Fund would have to be used.

It was noted that representations had been made by Local Authorities to 
central government sometime ago following a consultation, in relation to 
shortfalls in Licensing Act 2003 fees which are prescribed, but nothing had 
come of it.  In view of this it was proposed that this issue should be raised 
for the next agenda of the Kent Leaders meeting to ascertain whether 
other Councils were experiencing shortfalls, with a view to collectively 
lobbying central government via the Local Government Association should 
this be an issue.

RESOLVED: 

1) That the Gambling Act 2005 fee levels as set out in Appendix A to 
the report be approved and implemented with effect from 1st April 
2018.

2) That this issue also be raised for inclusion on the Kent Leaders’ 
agenda to ascertain what experiences other authorities have with a 
view to collectively lobbying central government via the Local 
Government Association  in regard to the prescribed fees for 



4

licensing matters if they do not meet costs.  
 

Voting:  Unanimous 

27. HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE LICENSING LICENCE FEES AND 
CHARGES 2018-19 

The Committee considered the report of Mr John Littlemore, the Head of 
Housing and Community Services which related to the fees and charges 
for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing: Licence Fees and 
Charges Fees 2018/19.

RESOLVED:  That the fees and charges as agreed at Licensing Committee 
on 23 November 2017 be continued as the fees for 2018-19.

Voting:  Unanimous

28. MBC ANIMAL ESTABLISHMENT FEES 2018 - 19 

The Committee considered the report of Mr John Littlemore, the Head of 
Housing and Community Services which related to the fee levels for 
Animal Establishments as set out in paragraph 2.6 of the report.
 
In response to a question from a Member, Mr Littlemore advised that the 
inspections were governed by DEFRA and the more animals there were, 
the more inspections it would necessitate and therefore the fees would 
increase.

RESOLVED:  That the fee levels for Animal Establishments as set out in 
paragraph 2.6 of the report be approved and implemented with effect 
from 1st April 2018.

Voting:  Unanimous

29. MBC SEV FEES 2018 - 19 

The Committee considered the report of Mr John Littlemore, the Head of 
Housing and Community Services which related to the Licence Fees for 
Sexual Entertainment Venues 2018/19.

In response to a question from a Member, Mr Littlemore advised that 
there was no more work involved in transferring an application than 
creating a new application, so the fee should reflect this.

RESOLVED:  That the fee levels for Sexual Entertainment Venues as set 
out in paragraph 2.4 of the report be approved and implemented with 
effect from 1st April 2018.

Voting:  Unanimous



5

30. DURATION OF MEETING 

6.30 p.m. to 7.20 p.m.


